

No. \_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DENNIS DAHNE,

*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

THOMAS RICHEY,

*RESPONDENT.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

JAY D. GECK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

HALEY C. BEACH  
*Assistant Attorney General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Washington’s Prison Grievance Program Peacefully Resolves Conflicts and Reduces Inmate Litigation.....	4
B. Inmate Richey Submitted a Grievance with Gratuitous Threatening and Abusive Language and Refused to Rewrite it, so Officer Dahne Closed the Grievance.....	9
C. Proceedings Below .....	11
1. The district court dismissed Richey’s complaint, but the Ninth Circuit reversed and remanded.....	11
2. On remand, the District Court ruled that Officer Dahne violated Richey’s right to petition and denied him qualified immunity...	12
3. The Ninth Circuit holds that inmates have a clearly established right to include abusive language in grievances .....	13

THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	16
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis of Inmate First Amendment Rights Conflicts with Multiple Circuit and State Courts .....	17
1. The Ninth Circuit’s entrenched rule, applied here, is that inmates have a right to include irrelevant, disrespectful language in grievances .....	18
2. Five circuits and many state courts hold that inmates have no first amendment right to include irrelevant, disrespectful language in grievances .....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Cursory Denial of Qualified Immunity Conflicts with Numerous Decisions of this Court .....	26
1. Qualified immunity protects government officials from liability unless their actions violate clearly established rights .....	26
2. The Ninth Circuit decision flouts this Court’s repeated direction to rely on precedent that clearly addresses the conduct of an official....	27
3. The ruling below conflicts with this Court’s cases holding that rights are not clearly established by a circuit ruling in conflict with other circuits.....	29

C.	The Question Presented is Important and the Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Wrong .....	31
D.	This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Address the Question Presented, Which Needs No Further Percolation.....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	38

**APPENDIX**

Order (Sept. 13, 2018),  
*Richey v. Dahne*,  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit, No. 17-35032 ..... 1a

Memorandum (Apr. 25, 2018),  
*Richey v. Dahne*,  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit, No. 17-35032 ..... 2a

Order Adopting in Part and Modifying in  
Part Report and Recommendation, Granting  
in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiff’s  
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, and  
Denying Defendant’s Motion for Summary  
Judgment (Dec. 15, 2016),  
*Richey v. Dahne*,  
United States District Court, W.D. Wash.,  
No. 3:12-cv-05060-BHS ..... 8a

Order Adopting in Part and Modifying in  
Part Report and Recommendation, Denying  
Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary  
Judgment, and Granting Defendant’s Motion  
for Summary Judgment (Sept. 14, 2016),  
*Richey v. Dahne*,  
United States District Court, W.D. Wash.,  
No. 3:12-cv-05060-BHS ..... 24a

Report and Recommendation (June 27, 2016), <i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , United States District Court, W.D. Wash., No. 3:12-cv-05060-BHS .....	34a
Memorandum (Dec. 8, 2015), <i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 12-36045 .....	62a
Opinion (Dec. 8, 2015), <i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 12-36045 .....	66a
Order Declining to Adopt the Report and Reccomendation [sic], Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint with Prejudice, and Revoking <i>in</i> <i>forma pauperis</i> Status (Dec. 6, 2012), <i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , United States District Court, W.D. Wash., No. 3:12-cv-05060-BHS. ....	81a
Report and Recommendation (Aug. 30, 2012), <i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , United States District Court, W.D. Wash. No. 3:12-cv-05060-BHS. ....	86a
Declaration of Dennis Dahne (Mar. 17, 2016), <i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , United States District Court, W.D. Wash., No. 3:12-cv-05060-BHS .....	104a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alward v. Golder</i> 148 P.3d 424 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	25
<i>Armstead v. Clark</i> 193 Fed. App'x 613 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	26-27
<i>Aziz v. Schriro</i> 6 Fed. App'x 565 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	23
<i>Bradley v. Hall</i> 64 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	26-27
<i>Clark v. Woodford</i> 36 Fed. App'x 240 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28-29

<i>Corliss v. Varner</i> 247 Fed. App'x 353 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Cowans v. Warren</i> 150 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22-23
<i>Griffin v. Berghuis</i> 563 Fed. App'x 411 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Hadden v. Howard</i> 713 F.2d 1003 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	22, 35
<i>Hale v. Scott</i> 371 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Parmelee</i> 115 Wash. App. 273, 63 P.3d 800 (2003)...	25, 32, 35
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Union</i> 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	34
<i>Lockett v. Suardini</i> 526 F.3d 866 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Paynter</i> __ Fed. App'x __, 2018 WL 4664043 (11th Cir. Sept. 27, 2018) .....	21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	27

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	27, 30
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	17, 24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	26
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	8
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	30
<i>Richey v. Aiyeku</i> No. 4:16CV05047 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 14, 2017).....	16, 32
<i>Richey v. Dahne</i> 624 Fed. App'x 525 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Richey v. Dahne</i> 733 Fed. App'x 881 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Richey v. Dahne</i> 807 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Semenchuk v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> 2010-Ohio-5551 (Ct. App.).....	25
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	1, 18-19, 36

<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> 250 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Smith v. Mosley</i> 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20-21, 36
<i>Tafari v. Fischer</i> 62 A.D.3d 1215, 881 N.Y.S.2d 509 (2009).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	27
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	36
<i>Torres v. Clark</i> 522 Fed. App'x 103 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ustrak v. Fairman</i> 781 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21-22, 34
<i>Watkins v. Kasper</i> 599 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>White v. Pauly</i> 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	29-30
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	8,34

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....30

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....3  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....4, 11  
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....4, 8

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 542.17(a) .....8, 33  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3084.4(a)(4) .....7  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3084.6(b)(4) .....7  
Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-103.017(2)  
(effective Oct. 28, 2007) .....7  
103 Mass. Code Regs. 491.21(3) (2017) .....7  
Ohio Admin. Code 5120-9-31(F) (2018) .....7  
Or. Admin. R. 291-105-015(2)(f), (g) .....18  
Or. Admin. R. 291-109-0140 (2018) .....7

Vt. Admin. Code 12-8-15:2 .....7  
Wis. Admin. Code DOC § 310.07(4) (2018).....7

**Rules**

Ninth Cir. R. 36-3(c)(iii) .....28

**Other Authorities**

Alaska,  
    <http://www.correct.state.ak.us/pnp/pdf/808.03.pdf> .....7  
    <http://www.correct.state.ak.us/admin/docs/2017Profile.pdf?11082018> .....31

Arizona,  
    <https://corrections.az.gov/prisons> .....31  
    <https://corrections.az.gov/capacity-custody-level/2018/12> .....31

California,  
    [https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Facilities\\_Locator/](https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Facilities_Locator/).....31  
    [https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Reports\\_Research/Offender\\_Information\\_Services\\_Branch/WeeklyWed/TPOP1A/TPOP1Ad181205.pdf](https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Reports_Research/Offender_Information_Services_Branch/WeeklyWed/TPOP1A/TPOP1Ad181205.pdf) .....31

Connecticut,  
    <https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DOC/Pdf/Ad/ad0906pdf.pdf?la=en>.....7

Georgia,  
    [http://www.dcor.state.ga.us/sites/all/files/pdf/GDC\\_Inmate\\_Handbook.pdf](http://www.dcor.state.ga.us/sites/all/files/pdf/GDC_Inmate_Handbook.pdf).....7

Hawaii,  
<http://dps.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/COR-12-03-INMATE-GRIEVANCE-PROGRAM-EFF-7-1-15.pdf> .....7  
<http://dps.hawaii.gov/about/divisions/corrections/>; <https://dps.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Pop-Reports-EOM-2018-11-30.pdf> .....31

Idaho,  
<https://www.idoc.idaho.gov/> (follow *Policies & Forms* hyperlink; then follow *Policies* hyperlink; then follow *Offender Management* hyperlink; then follow *Grievance and Informal Resolution Procedure for Offenders* hyperlink) .....7  
<https://www.idoc.idaho.gov/content/prisons> .....31

Indiana,  
[https://www.in.gov/idoc/files/00-02301\\_Grievance\\_Procedure\\_1-01-10.pdf](https://www.in.gov/idoc/files/00-02301_Grievance_Procedure_1-01-10.pdf) .....7

Kentucky,  
<https://corrections.ky.gov/About/cpp/Documents/14/ CPP%2014.6.pdf> .....7

Michigan,  
[https://www.michigan.gov/documents/corrections/03\\_02\\_130\\_200872\\_7.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/documents/corrections/03_02_130_200872_7.pdf) .....7

Montana,  
<https://cor.mt.gov/Portals/104/Resources/Policy/MSPprocedures/3-3-3InmateGrievanceProgram.pdf> .....7  
<https://cor.mt.gov/Adult/MSP> .....31  
<https://cor.mt.gov/Portals/104/Resources/Reports/daily.pdf> .....31

Nevada,  
<http://doc.nv.gov/> (follow *Administrative Regulations* hyperlink; follow *700 Series: Inmate Regulations* hyperlink; follow *AR 740 - Inmate Grievance Procedure - Temporary - 11.20.2018* hyperlink) .....7  
<http://doc.nv.gov/Facilities/Home/> .....31  
[http://doc.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/docnvgov/content/About/Statistics/Monthly\\_Reports\\_by\\_Year/StatFacts\\_07312018.pdf](http://doc.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/docnvgov/content/About/Statistics/Monthly_Reports_by_Year/StatFacts_07312018.pdf).....31

New Mexico,  
<https://cd.nm.gov/policies/docs/CD-150500.pdf>.....7

North Carolina,  
[https://www.doc.state.nc.us/dop/policy\\_procedure\\_manual/g300.pdf](https://www.doc.state.nc.us/dop/policy_procedure_manual/g300.pdf).....7

Oregon,  
[https://www.oregon.gov/doc/Pages/about\\_us.aspx](https://www.oregon.gov/doc/Pages/about_us.aspx) .....32

Pennsylvania,  
<https://www.cor.pa.gov/About%20Us/Pages/DOC-Policies.aspx> (follow *\804 Inmate Grievance\* hyperlink) .....8

South Carolina,  
<http://www.doc.sc.gov/policy/GA-01-12.htm1544137224988.pdf>.....8

South Dakota,  
<https://doc.sd.gov/documents/Administrative%20Remedy%20for%20Inmates72018.pdf>.....8

Tennessee,  
<https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/correction/documents/501-01.pdf>.....8

Texas,  
[https://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/documents/Offender\\_Orientation\\_Handbook\\_English.pdf](https://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/documents/Offender_Orientation_Handbook_English.pdf) .....8

Virginia,  
<https://vadoc.virginia.gov/about/procedures/documents/800/866-1.pdf> .....8

Washington,  
<https://www.doc.wa.gov/docs/publications/reports/400-RE002.pdf> .....31, 32

Wyoming,  
<http://corrections.wyo.gov/> (follow *Policies* hyperlink; follow *PP 3.100 Inmate Communication and Grievance Procedure* hyperlink) .....8
